Financial risk factors

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, other
price risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management
programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse
effects on the financial performance.

Risk management is carried out by the Board of Directors (the Board).

29.1	 Market risk

29.1.1   Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises mainly
from future commercial transactions in foreign currencies. The Company is exposed to
foreign currency exchange risk in respect of commitments against letters of credit in foreign
currency. The management does not view hedging as being financially feasible. The effect
of change in currency rate would be as follows for current year's commitments as at the
reporting date:

	 Increase / 	 Effect on profit 	 Effect on
	 (Decrease)	 before tax 	 equity
	 in rate	 (Rupees in ‘000)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

2023
	 +5%	   2,911  	  2,067

	 -5%	   (2,911)	   (2,067)

2022
	 +5%	   7,524  	   5,342

	 -5%	   (7,524)	   (5,342)

29.1.2   Other price risk
Other price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from
interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific
to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial
instruments traded in the market. The Company is not exposed to equity price risk as it
does not have any exposure in equity securities.

29.1.3   Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Borrowings obtained
at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

At the reporting date, the profit, interest and mark-up rate profile of the Company's significant
financial assets and liabilities is as follows:

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2023

Rupali Polyester Limited82

		  2023	 2022

	 (Rupees in ‘000’)

Variable rate financial instruments
Financial assets
Balances with banks in deposit account		   34,519 	  36,286

Financial liabilities
Current portion of long-term borrowings		   -   	  -
Short term borrowings - running finance		   2,060,098 	  471,244
		   2,060,098 	  471,244

Fair value sensitivity analysis
The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate at the reporting date would not
affect profit or loss of the Company.

	 Increase / 	 Effect on profit 	 Effect on
	 (Decrease)	 before tax 	 equity
	 in rate	 (Rupees in ‘000)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Financial assets

2023
	 +1%	   345 	  245

		  -1%	   (345)	  (245)

2022
	 +1%	   363 	  254

		  -1%	   (363)	  (254)
Financial liabilities

2023
	 +1%	   20,601 	  14,627

		  -1%	   (20,601)	  (14,627)

2022
	 +1%	   4,712 	  3,346

		  -1%	   (4,712)	  (3,346)

29.2	 Credit risk
	Credit risk is the risk that one party to the financial instrument will fail to discharge its obligation
and cause the other party to incur a financial loss, without taking into account the fair value of any
collateral. Credit risk arises from balances with banks, trade receivables, advances, deposits and other
receivables. The maximum exposure to credit risk before any credit enhancement is given below:

		  2023	 2022

	 (Rupees in ‘000’)

Maximum exposure to credit risk
Long term security deposits 		   4,281 	  4,281
Trade receivables 		   257 	  6,184
Other receivables 		   27,642 	  24,389